CHAPTER 209. any vacancy shall occur by death or refusal to act, the mayor shall appoint some other person to fill such vacancy.

Special tax to re leem lot on which city hall stands.

Repeal.

Section 12. The common council shall have full and ample power and authority, by a two-thirds vote thereof, to make such provision as they may deem proper and necessary to protect the lot on which the city hall stands, from being lost to the city or from sale under a certain mortgage now in process of foreclosure, which existed on said lot at the time of its purchase by the city; and for this purpose, may levy a special tax by a two-thirds vote as aforesaid.

SECTION 13. All acts and parts of acts relating to the city of Madison, contravening the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and pub-

lication.

Approved April 13, 1861.

CHAPTER 269.

[Published April 22, 1861.]

AN ACT to repeal a portion of chapter 230, of the general laws of 1860, entitled "an act to remit to the county of Portage certain indebtedness to the state," and to authorize and direct the secretary of state and state treasurer to charge a sum of money therein named to the county of Portage.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Repeal.

Section 1. So much of section one of chapter 230 of the general laws of 1860, as directs the secretary of state and state treasurer to charge to the county of Wood the sum of one thousand three hundred and thirty-one dollars and seventy-five cents, and in which is credited said amount to Portage county, is hereby repealed.

\$1331,75 to be recharged Porcounty.

Section 2. The secretary of state and state treasurer are hereby directed to recharge to the county of recharged rot are thereby directed to recharge to the scale, stage country, and Portage the sum of one thousand three hundred and thirty-one dollars and seventy-five cents, which, by the direction contained in chapter 230 of the general

laws of 1860, was credited to the county of Portage OHAPTER 287. and charged to the county of Wood; and the said secretary and treasurer are hereby directed to credit the said county of Wood with said sum.
SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1861.

CHAPTER 287.

[Published April 29, 1861.]

AN ACT to provide for laying out a state road in Brown and Kewaunee counties.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners.

SECTION 1. Joseph Heyrman, Michael Day and L. Hammond are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a state road, beginning at the east side of John Parent's farm in town 23, range 21, Brown county; thence to run on the most practicable route to the north-west corner of section 23, town 23, range 22; thence on the section line between sections 14 and 23, and through the two adjoining townships on the east, to the north-east corner of section 24, town 23, range 24, and thence on the most practicable route to the mouth of the Kewaunee river, in the state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. Said commissioners shall, immediately Report of survey to be filed. after laying out said road, cause a report of their survey to be made and filed with the clerk of the board of supervisors of the county through which said road passes, and in all respects comply with the provisions of chapter nineteen of the revised statutes, so far as the same are applicable.

SECTION 3. Such commissioners shall be entitled to compensation of commissioners. only such compensation as the board of supervisors of the counties through which said road shall pass shall deem proper; and the same shall be paid by said counties respectively: provided, that no compensation shall Proviso.